



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES B. WYETH, solely in his capacity)
as the Executor of the Estate of Phyllis Mills)
Wyeth,)

Respondent Below, Appellant,)

v.)

JAMES PAUL MILLS JR. and MARY)
CHICHESTER MILLS ABEL-SMITH,)

Respondents Below, Appellees,)

and)

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as)
Trustee of the A. FELIX DU PONT Trust)
dated December 28, 1934, Trust No. 2108)
f/b/o Phyllis Mills Wyeth,)

Petitioner Below, Appellee.)

No. 293,2021

Case Below:
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2019-0690-JTL

**RESPONDENT BELOW,
APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS JAMES LLP
P. Clarkson Collins, Jr. (#739)
James J. Gallagher (#4549)
Bryan Townsend (#5538)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 2306
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 888-6800

*Attorneys for Respondent Below-Appellee
James Paul Mills, Jr.*

Dated: December 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Alice Exercises her Power of Appointment with Unambiguous Language.....	9
B. Phyllis Fails To Appoint her Trust Effectively	11
C. Certain Other Undisputed Facts Relied on by the Estate Held no Weight in the Court of Chancery’s Analysis of Plain Language	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE 1986 EXERCISE WAS VALID	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
1. Unambiguous Language in a Trust Instrument Is the Controlling Expression of the Settlor’s Intent	18
2. By its Plain Terms, the 1986 Exercise Validly Established a Condition on Expansion of the Scope of the Power of Appointment Granted to Phyllis	19
3. The Estate’s Litany of Alternative Arguments Fails To Create a Reasonable Interpretation of “To The Extent Permissible”	21

a.	The Estate Seeks a Narrow Interpretation that Lacks Textual Support and Creates Surplusage and Invalidity	22
b.	The Estate Misreads the Terms of the 1986 Exercise and Posits an Untenable Hypothetical in an Effort To Deviate from its Plain Language	23
c.	The Estate’s Reliance on Earlier Exercises and Dicta in the Chancery Opinion Fails to Justify Deviation from the Plain Language of the 1986 Exercise.....	27
d.	The Estate Makes Unreasonable Assumptions About Alice’s Awareness or Attentiveness to Long-Standing Common Law	29
e.	The Estate Makes an Unsupported Conclusory Argument Regarding Legislative Authority	31
4.	The Estate’s Unreasonable Interpretation Does Not Justify a Finding of Ambiguity	32
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE DEFAULT DISTRIBUTION FRAMEWORK UNDER THE PLAIN TERMS OF THE 1986 EXERCISE	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of Argument	34
1.	The Unambiguous Language of the 1986 Exercise Expresses Alice’s Intent for Disposition of the Phyllis Trust	34
2.	The Estate Cites Case Law that Is Inapplicable and Distinguishable Given Alice’s Unambiguous Language	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>DiSabatino v. Diferdinando</i> , 2002 WL 2005743 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 808 A.2d 1204 (Del. 2002)	19
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	18
<i>Equitable Tr. Co. v. Foulke</i> , 40 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 1945)	22
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.3d 728 (Del. 2006)	18
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. P'rs L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	18
<i>In re Peierls Fam. Inter Vivos Tr.</i> , 77 A.3d 249 (Del. 2013)	18, 19, 34
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Annan</i> , 531 A.2d 1209 (Del. Ch. 1987)	19
Statutes	
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 505	3
82 <i>Del. Laws Ch. 52</i> § 3 (2019)	12

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Property § 359 (Am. Law Inst. 1940).....4

Restatement (Second) of Property: Donative Transfers
 § 19.4 (Am. Law Inst. 1986).....3

Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills and Other Donative Transfers
 § 19.14 (Am. Law Inst. 2011).....3
